Telecom Test and Measurement
DSL TRIPLE-PLAY TEST SET
The right tool for triple-play service
confirmation testing, maintenance and
troubleshooting
Easy-to-use, simple menus
Advanced VDSL2, ADSL2+, SHDSL testing

DSL Triple-Play Test Set
CL4P-MC-XX-XX
ORDERING INFORMATION
NOTES
a. Available for GSSHDS-MOD module only.
b. Available for CXAD2P-AMOD module only
c. Available for CXAD2P-BMOD module only.
d. Available for IFVDSL2-MOD module only.
Model
CL4P-MC = CoLT-450P chassis
Example: CL4P-MC-CXAD2P-AMOD-VOIP
Module
GSSHDS-MOD = CoLT-450P, SHDSL STU-R modem module
CXAD2P-AMOD = CoLT-450P, ADSL2+ annex A ATU-R modem module
CXAD2P-BMOD = CoLT-450P, ADSL2+ annex B ATU-R modem module
IFVDSL2-MOD = CoLT-450P, IFVDSL2 CPE modem module
Software Upgrade
00 = Without software upgrade
GSH-C = Upgrade CL4-GSSHDS-MOD to support STU-R and STU-C a
DATA = Enables data analysis in through mode
VOIP = VoIP Anaylsis
VDTS = Video-over-DSL test suite b, c, d
VDTS-ADV = IPTV advanced option b, c, d
CXAD2P-SWXAB = CoLT-450P ADSL2+ module annex A and annex B software option b, c
ADSL2+ ATU-R MODULE
Chipset Conexant
Standards Annex A option (over POTS):
ITU-T G.992.5 (ADSL2+), ITU-T G.992.3 (ADSL2 and RE-ADSL2), ITU-T G.992.1 (G.DMT) and ANSI T1.413 Issue 2
Annex B option (over ISDN):
ITU-T G.992.5 (ADSL2+), ITU-T G.992.3 (ADSL2 and RE-ADSL2), ITU-T G.992.1 (G.DMT)
Rates supported Downstream: up to 24 Mbit/s
Upstream: up to 1 Mbit/s
Measurements Maximum bit rates
(upstream and downstream) Actual bit rates
Mode: Fast, Interleaved
Latency capacity
Signal-to-noise ratio (SNR) margin
Output power
Attenuation
Carrier load (bits/bin)
ATM F5 OAM loopback
Encapsulation methods PPPoE (RFC 2516), RFC 2684 supporting bridged Ethernet (IPoE), IPoA (RFC 1577), PPPoA/LLC and PPPoA/VC-MUX (RFC 2364)
Optional tests Data (Through) mode operation, VDTS (IPTV), VDTS-ADV (advanced VDTS), VoIP testing
SHDSL MODULE
Chipset Conexant
Standards ITU-T G.991.2 (G.shdsl)
ITU-T G.994.1
Modes of operation STU-R, STU-C (optional)
Rates supported 2 Wire: 192 kbit/s to 2.3 Mbit/s in 8 kbit/s steps
Measurements Bit rate
(upstream and downstream) Signal-to-noise ratio (SNR) margin